

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Office of Administrative Courts Honorable Robert N. Spencer, Administrative Law Judge Case No. OS-2014-0008</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2014CA2073</p>
<p>CAMPAIGN INTEGRITY WATCHDOG, LLC,</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>COLORADOANS FOR A BETTER FUTURE (CBF),</p> <p>and</p> <p>OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COURTS,</p> <p>Appellees.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY BUT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>:</p> <p>Allen Dickerson* Tyler Martinez (Colo. Att’y No. 42305)</p> <p>Center for Competitive Politics 124 S. West Street, Suite 201 Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Telephone: 703.894.6800 Facsimile: 703.894.6811 adickerson@campaignfreedom.org tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org</p> <p>*Counsel of Record, admission <i>pro hac vice</i> pending</p>	

DIVISION I
Opinion by Judge TAUBMAN, J. Jones and
Harris, JJ., Concur

**ORDER AFFIRMED IN PART,
REVERSED IN PART, AND CASE
REMANDED WITH DIRECTIONS**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
I. The Interest of the Center for Competitive Politics	1
II. Declaring that pro bono legal services are a political “contribution” impedes Constitutional litigation.....	1
III. Ruling that pro bono legal services are “contributions” creates serious ethical problems for Colorado attorneys.	4
Conclusion	5
Certificate of Service	7

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 3
<i>National Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1978).....	2

Constitutions

COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 2(5)(b)	5
COLO. CONST. art. XXVIII, § 3(1)(b).....	4
COLO. CONST. art. XXXVIII, § 9(2)(a).....	1

Statutes

C.R.S. 1-45-103(6)(a)	5
-----------------------------	---

Rules

Colo. R.P.C. 1.2(b).....	2
Colo. R.P.C. 1.16(b)(5).....	4
Colo. R.P.C. 1.16(c).....	4
Colo. R.P.C. 6.1	2

Other Authorities

Americans Civil Liberties Union, ACLU History: Taking a Stand for Free Speech in Skokie, https://www.aclu.org/aclu-history-taking-stand-free-speech- skokie	2
